Exhibit 99.1

News from Arch Coal, Inc.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:
Deck S. Slone
Vice President, Investor
Relations and Public Affairs
(314) 994-2717

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
February 8, 2005

Arch Coal, Inc. Reports Fourth Quarter Results

ü Revenue increases to a record $553.1 million, up 48% vs. same period last year

ü Earnings per fully diluted share total $0.32 ($0.34 excluding special items), compared to $0.04 in 4Q03 excluding special items

ü Adjusted EBITDA increases 41% to $69.6 million, compared to $49.3 million in 4Q03, excluding special items in both periods

ü Average margin increases 78% to $1.19 per ton, vs. $0.67 per ton in 4Q03

     St. Louis – Arch Coal, Inc. (NYSE:ACI) today reported that for its fourth quarter ended December 31, 2004, it had income available to common shareholders of $20.0 million, or $0.32 per fully diluted share. Excluding special items, income available to common shareholders totaled $23.0 million, or $0.34 per fully diluted share. During the same period of 2003, Arch had net income of $2.4 million, or $0.04 per fully diluted share, excluding special items. (See table that follows release for reconciliation to GAAP net income.)

     “Despite continuing rail difficulties, Arch achieved solid results in the fourth quarter,” said Steven F. Leer, Arch’s president and chief executive officer. “Looking ahead to 2005 and beyond, we expect to build on our recent progress as an increasing percentage of our sales tonnage resets to market-based pricing.”

     Revenues increased 48% to $553.1 million in the fourth quarter, compared to $374.9 million during the same period last year, due principally to higher realizations and the acquisition of the North Rochelle mine and the remaining interest in Canyon Fuel, the company’s Utah subsidiary. (Arch’s Utah subsidiary was previously accounted for on the equity method.) Sales volumes increased 37% to 37.0 million tons, compared to 27.0 million tons during the same period of 2003. Operating income for the fourth quarter totaled $18.9 million, compared to $4.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2003, excluding special items in both periods. Adjusted EBITDA totaled $70.6 million vs. $75.9 million in last year’s fourth quarter, which benefited from a large gain associated with the partial sale of the company’s interest in Natural Resource Partners.

     For the year ended December 31, 2004, income available to common shareholders increased to $45.9 million, or $0.81 per fully diluted share, excluding special items. That compares to a loss of $9.6 million, or $0.18 per fully diluted share, on a comparable basis during the fourth quarter of 2003. Revenues for the year increased 33% to $1,907.2 million and coal sales volumes increased 22% to 123.1 million tons, vs. $1,435.5 million and 100.6 million tons in the comparable period of 2003. Adjusted EBITDA totaled $354.7 million for 2004, compared to $220.3 million for the same period of 2003.

Regional analysis and other data

			Central		Western
	PRB		App.		Bit.[1]		Total
	4Q 04	4Q 03	4Q 04	4Q 03	4Q 04	4Q 03	4Q 04	4Q 03
Tons sold (in mm)	22.4	17.7	7.5	7.5	4.5	5.4	34.4	30.6
Sales price per ton[2]	$7.64	$6.27	$36.65	$29.94	$15.03	$15.12	$14.95	$13.63
Operating cost per ton[2,3]	$6.36	$5.12	$35.10	$29.93	$14.92	$15.16	$13.76	$12.96
Operating margin per ton	$1.28	$1.15	$1.55	$0.01	$0.11	$(0.04)	$1.19	$0.67

Note: The above excludes 2.6 million tons of purchased coal in which Arch acts as the intermediary, creating a pass-through transaction. Per ton costs have been adjusted to include the effects of amortization of values attributed to coal supply agreements in purchase accounting. Comparable amounts for all quarters of 2004 and 2003 can be found in the investor section of archcoal.com.

(1) For comparative purposes, Western Bituminous Region (WBIT) data reflect the results of Canyon Fuel Company at 100% in both periods, even though Arch accounted for Canyon Fuel on the equity method until acquiring the remaining 35% of the company on July 31, 2004.

(2) Per ton realizations and costs as detailed above exclude transportation costs that are billed to customers. Powder River Basin transportation costs totaled $0.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 and $0.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Central Appalachia transportation costs totaled $12.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 and $8.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Western Bituminous transportation costs totaled $13.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 and $10.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2003.

(3) Per ton costs detailed above exclude postretirement medical costs totaling $13.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 and $15.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2003.

Capital Spending and DD&A (in millions):

	Q4 2004	FY 2004	Q4 2003	FY 2003	FY 2005(proj.)
Capital spending	$54.9	$683.1	$47.2	$147.9	$340-$360
DD&A	$50.6	$176.7	$45.1	$179.9	$230-$250

Note: Capital spending and DD&A data reflect Arch’s 65% ownership interest in Canyon Fuel Company through July 31, 2004, and its 100% ownership position thereafter.

Powder River Basin

     Arch’s Powder River Basin mine, Black Thunder, operated exceptionally well during the quarter. Total production increased to 26.3 million tons and the mine’s average operating margin more than doubled compared to the previous quarter, climbing to $1.28 per ton despite a relatively weak market environment for PRB coal. Arch has now completed the integration of the newly acquired North Rochelle

mine into Black Thunder and has begun to capture the very substantial operating synergies created by the combination.

     “The integration process has solidified Black Thunder’s position as a truly world-class mining operation,” said John W. Eaves, Arch’s executive vice president and chief operating officer. “Not only have we increased the mine’s output, but we have also driven down the average cost structure for the combined mines, increased average coal quality, and boosted operational flexibility. In short, we are better prepared than ever to meet the needs of the growing list of power generators that are turning to PRB coal for their fuel requirements.”

Central Appalachia

     In Central Appalachia, rail difficulties and a section of challenging geology at Mingo Logan contributed to compressed operating margins during the quarter. These factors reduced shipments of higher-priced spot and metallurgical coal, causing average per-ton realizations to slip modestly after three successive quarters of higher average pricing. Meanwhile, lower production volumes at Mingo Logan resulted in an average increase in per-ton operating costs in Central Appalachia of roughly $1.25 as compared to expectations.

     At the end of January, Mingo Logan relocated the longwall into a new district at the mine where the seam is thicker, and where productivity rates are expected to improve and remain stable for the rest of the longwall mine’s life. “While we anticipated challenging geology at Mingo Logan during the fourth quarter, conditions proved to be even tougher than expected,” Eaves said. “We are pleased to have advanced into the new district where the geology is much more favorable. We expect Mingo Logan to quickly regain its form as one of the region’s most productive mines,” Eaves said.

     Even without significant improvements in rail service, Arch expects average per-ton realizations in Central Appalachia to continue their upward climb during 2005. Average realizations in the region during the first quarter of 2005 are expected to be stronger than in any quarter of 2004.

Western Bituminous

     In the Western Bituminous Region, Arch shipped more lower-priced contract and less spot tonnage, resulting in lower realizations in the region compared to the previous quarter. “The current spot market environment for Western Bituminous coal is exceptionally strong,” Leer said. “As our existing contracts roll off, we expect operating margins in the region to strengthen substantially.”

     Arch is also moving forward with plans to develop a new longwall mine on the North Lease reserve at the idle Skyline complex in Utah. Demand for Western Bituminous coal has strengthened markedly in recent quarters, as Eastern power generators have attempted to secure Utah and Colorado coal as a substitute for supply-constrained high-Btu, low-sulfur Eastern coal. The North Lease is one of the best remaining undeveloped reserves in the region. Arch expects to invest approximately $40 million over the next 18 months to develop the new mine, which will ramp up to its targeted annual run rate of three million tons as early as the third quarter of 2006 if market conditions warrant. Initial continuous miner production is expected by the end of the first quarter of 2005.

Contract position

     Arch began 2005 with an unpriced position estimated at roughly 14-16 million tons for the current year; 60-70 million tons for 2006; and 110-120 million tons for 2007.

     “We have taken a patient approach to the current market environment, and we are pleased with our current balance between priced and unpriced tons,” Leer said. “We believe the market outlook remains excellent, and we expect to have ample opportunity to layer in attractive new commitments as the year progresses.”

     Arch has also made good progress in shifting additional tons into metallurgical markets. In 2004, Arch sold approximately 2.8 million tons of metallurgical coal – nearly double the company’s sales volume for 2003. In 2005, the company expects still further increases, with a target of up to five million tons. If demand remains strong, that number could climb to seven million tons in 2006. Still further increases are possible as the company’s Mountain Laurel longwall mine ramps up to full production in mid-2007.

     “We believe we are in an enviable position,” Leer said. “Nearly one quarter of our current eastern production can be sold as either a metallurgical coal or a high-quality steam coal, depending on market conditions at the time. Moreover, we are producing this coal at low-cost mines that don’t require today’s very attractive met prices to be economic. We will continue to work to shift as many tons of high-quality steam coal into metallurgical markets as possible in 2005 and thereafter, assuming met markets continue to provide a strong premium.”

Financial developments

     During 2004, Arch completed acquisitions and reserve additions that boosted its reserve base by approximately 30% to 3.8 billion tons, and its total sales volume by nearly 40% to 137.8 million tons on a pro forma basis. Arch financed these acquisitions in part with cash raised through the sale of non-strategic assets in late 2003 and early 2004 and via a debt and equity offering completed in October.

     “Even after a period of dramatic growth, Arch ended 2004 with a very strong balance sheet,” said Robert J. Messey, Arch’s senior vice president and chief financial officer. “At year-end, debt to capitalization totaled 48%, compared to nearly 51% at the end of 2003 and nearly 84% just four years ago.”

     Liquidity also remained strong. Arch ended the fourth quarter with cash and cash equivalents of $323.2 million. In addition, the company secured a new revolving credit facility during the quarter and ended the year with approximately $600 million of borrowing capacity under this new facility. Arch expects its capital requirements to remain high over the course of the next two years as the company develops its new Mountain Laurel longwall mine in southern West Virginia and makes additional payments on the Little Thunder reserve lease.

     “I’m pleased to say that, except for the potential need for short-term borrowing related to timing differences, we expect our current cash balance and expected cash flows from operations to be sufficient to fund our currently identified capital requirements,” Messey said.

     As expected, fourth quarter results benefited from the release of a $9.7 million contingent income tax liability associated with the settlement of federal income tax audits/reviews for prior periods.

Market environment

     Spot prices in many major coal basins remained near historic highs throughout the period. Pricing has been particularly strong in Central Appalachia, where coal producers have struggled to maintain production levels in the face of reserve degradation, an increasingly challenging permitting and regulatory environment, rail disruptions, and a continuing labor shortage. Despite very strong pricing, coal production in Central Appalachia only increased by an estimated 1% during 2004.

     Meanwhile, overall coal demand remains strong, even with relatively mild winter temperatures so far across much of the nation. The current high natural gas price environment continues to provide power generators with a powerful inducement to maximize output at coal-fired plants. Arch estimates that total U.S. consumption outstripped production again in 2004, with demand exceeding output by as much as 15 million tons. Coal stockpiles at U.S. power plants declined to less than 110 million tons at year-end, according to Arch estimates, 16% lower than the year-end average for the previous five years. Furthermore, strong international demand for metallurgical coal shows no signs of abating, putting additional pressure on Eastern coal supply.

     Arch expects Powder River Basin coal to be a principal beneficiary of the current market environment. “Despite constrained rail capacity in 2004, we estimate that more than 20 power plants burned PRB coal for the first time in 2004, and their consumption of PRB coal is likely to increase in 2005,” Leer said. “Moreover, new customer interest remains high. With our strong positions in the Powder River Basin, Central Appalachia and the Western Bituminous Region, Arch is particularly well equipped to meet the changing needs of these customers by supplying them with tailored blends of eastern and western coal.”

     While demand for coal has strengthened across all regions, the positive outlook for low-sulfur coal is even more pronounced, Leer noted. At present, sulfur dioxide emissions allowances are trading at levels in the range of $650 to $700 per ton, which translates into a significant premium for the lowest sulfur coal products. “Our focus on the cleanest burning coals is proving to be highly advantageous in the current market environment,” Leer said.

Looking ahead

     After careful consideration, Arch is revising the manner in which it provides guidance about expected future financial performance. The company has elected to discontinue its past practice of furnishing quarterly EPS guidance and will instead provide financial projections for the full year, along with supplemental information concerning the company’s plans and contract portfolio for the three-year period. This change in practice reflects management’s view that Arch’s financial guidance should better reflect the company’s focus on creating long-term value for its shareholders.

     For the full year 2005, Arch expects to achieve EBITDA in the range of $400 million to $450 million, and earnings per share of between $1.50 and $2.00. (Investors should be aware that results are likely to vary significantly by quarter.) Average realizations on already committed and priced tons across all basins are expected to increase by approximately 10%. Depreciation, depletion and amortization is expected to be in the range of $230 million to $250 million in 2005 and capital expenditures are expected to total in the range of $340 million to $360 million, of which an estimated $90 million is related to

Mountain Laurel, $23 million is related to the new North Lease mine at the Skyline complex, and the remainder is maintenance capital and productivity enhancements. (Arch will not make its second of five payments on the recent Little Thunder reserve addition until the first quarter of 2006.) The company estimates that its effective tax rate will be approximately 10% in 2005.

     The guidance provided assumes that rail performance will be constrained during the first half of 2005 and that it will improve gradually thereafter. Because of the aforementioned geologic challenges at the Mingo Logan mine during the month of January as well as rail disruptions, Arch expects first quarter results to be weaker than subsequent quarters. Total sales volume across all regions for the full year 2005 is expected to be in the range of 140 million to 150 million tons. Total production in the first quarter of 2005 is expected to be in the range of 35 million to 37 million tons.

     “We are very pleased about our future prospects,” Leer said. “We believe that we are exceptionally well positioned to benefit from the robust and growing coal market in the United States and abroad. We expect our recent upward momentum in profitability to continue in 2005 and beyond, and we are confident this trend will create tremendous value for our shareholders.”

     A conference call concerning fourth quarter earnings will be webcast live today at 11 a.m. Eastern. The conference call can be accessed via the “investor” section of the Arch Coal Web site (www.archcoal.com).

     St. Louis-based Arch Coal is the nation’s second largest coal producer, with subsidiary operations in West Virginia, Kentucky, Virginia, Wyoming, Colorado and Utah. Through these operations, Arch Coal provides the fuel for approximately 7% of the electricity generated in the United States.

     Forward-Looking Statements: Statements in this press release which are not statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements within the “safe harbor” provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements are based on information currently available to, and expectations and assumptions deemed reasonable by, the company. Because these forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those projected in the statements. These expectations, assumptions and uncertainties include: the company’s expectation of continued growth in the demand for electricity; belief that legislation and regulations relating to the Clean Air Act and the relatively higher costs of competing fuels will increase demand for its compliance and low-sulfur coal; expectation of continued improved market conditions for the price of coal; expectation that the company will continue to have adequate liquidity from its cash flow from operations, together with available borrowings under its credit facilities, to finance the company’s working capital needs; a variety of operational, geologic, permitting, labor and weather related factors; and the other risks and uncertainties which are described from time to time in the company’s reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Arch Coal, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended
	December 31		December 31
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
Revenues
Coal sales	$553,125	$374,930	$1,907,168	$1,435,488

Costs and expenses
Cost of coal sales	477,388	330,474	1,638,646	1,280,608
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	50,645	40,322	166,322	158,464
Selling, general and administrative expenses	18,617	12,881	57,975	43,942
Long-term incentive compensation plan expense	—	14,992	—	16,217
Other expenses	9,515	5,491	35,758	18,245

	556,165	404,160	1,898,701	1,517,476

Other operating income
Income from equity investments	—	5,432	10,828	34,390
Gain on sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, LP	1,025	42,743	91,268	42,743
Other operating income	21,947	11,798	67,483	45,226

	22,972	59,973	169,579	122,359

Income from operations	19,932	30,743	178,046	40,371

Interest expense, net:
Interest expense	(17,572)	(13,726)	(62,634)	(50,133)
Interest income	3,407	1,386	6,130	2,636

	(14,165)	(12,340)	(56,504)	(47,497)

Other non-operating income (expense):
Expenses resulting from early debt extinguishment and termination of hedge accounting for interest rate swaps	(2,811)	(2,066)	(9,010)	(8,955)
Other non-operating income	209	1,897	1,044	13,211

	(2,602)	(169)	(7,966)	4,256

Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of accounting change	3,165	18,234	113,576	(2,870)
Benefit from income taxes	(18,675)	(5,700)	(130)	(23,210)

Income before cumulative effect of accounting change	21,840	23,934	113,706	20,340
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of taxes	—	—	—	(3,654)

Net income	21,840	23,934	113,706	16,686

Preferred stock dividends	(1,797)	(1,797)	(7,187)	(6,589)

Net income available to common shareholders	$20,043	$22,137	$106,519	$10,097

Earnings per common share
Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change	$0.33	$0.42	$1.91	$0.26
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	—	(0.07)

Basic earnings per common share	$0.33	$0.42	$1.91	$0.19

Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change	$0.32	$0.40	$1.78	$0.26
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	—	(0.07)

Diluted earnings per common share	$0.32	$0.40	$1.78	$0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic	60,265	52,720	55,901	52,511
Diluted	68,104	60,297	63,734	52,885

Dividends declared per common share	$0.0800	$0.0575	$0.2975	$0.2300

Adjusted EBITDA (A)	$70,577	$75,872	$354,727	$220,260

(A) Adjusted EBITDA is defined and reconciled under “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures” later in this release.

Arch Coal, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands)

	December 31	December 31,
	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$323,167	$254,541
Trade receivables	180,902	118,376
Other receivables	34,407	29,897
Inventories	119,893	69,907
Prepaid royalties	12,995	4,586
Deferred income taxes	33,933	19,700
Other	25,560	16,638

Total current assets	730,857	513,645

Property, plant and equipment, net	2,033,200	1,315,135

Other assets
Prepaid royalties	87,285	70,880
Goodwill	37,381	—
Deferred income taxes	241,226	246,024
Equity investments	—	172,045
Other	126,586	69,920

	492,478	558,869

Total assets	$3,256,535	$2,387,649

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable	$148,014	$89,975
Accrued expenses	217,216	180,314
Current portion of debt	9,824	6,349

Total current liabilities	375,054	276,638
Long-term debt	1,001,323	700,022
Accrued postretirement benefits other than pension	380,424	352,097
Asset retirement obligations	179,965	143,545
Accrued workers’ compensation	82,446	77,672
Other noncurrent liabilities	157,497	149,640

Total liabilities	2,176,709	1,699,614

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock	29	29
Common stock	631	536
Paid-in capital	1,280,513	988,476
Retained deficit	(166,273)	(255,936)
Unearned compensation	(1,830)	—
Treasury stock, at cost	(5,047)	(5,047)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(28,197)	(40,023)

Total stockholders’ equity	1,079,826	688,035

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$3,256,535	$2,387,649

Arch Coal, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

	Twelve Months Ended
	December 31
	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)
Operating activities
Net income	$113,706	$16,686
Adjustments to reconcile to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	166,322	158,464
Prepaid royalties expensed	13,889	13,153
Accretion on asset retirement obligations	12,681	12,999
Net gain on disposition of assets	(6,668)	(3,782)
Gain on sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, LP	(91,268)	(42,743)
Income from equity investments	(10,828)	(34,390)
Net distributions from equity investments	17,678	49,686
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	3,654
Other non-operating (income) expense	7,966	(4,256)
Changes in:
Receivables	(31,570)	18,805
Inventories	(12,422)	(2,857)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(6,780)	8,844
Income taxes	(4,215)	(13,822)
Accrued postretirement benefits other than pension	18,019	27,558
Asset retirement obligations	(7,555)	(20,606)
Accrued workers’ compensation benefits	(1,257)	(3,313)
Other noncurrent liabilities	(21,626)	(14,984)
Other	(9,344)	(6,735)

Cash provided by operating activities	146,728	162,361

Investing activities
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(387,751)	—
Capital expenditures	(292,605)	(132,427)
Proceeds from sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, LP	111,447	115,000
Proceeds from dispositions of property, plant and equipment	7,428	4,282
Proceeds from coal supply agreements	—	52,548
Additions to prepaid royalties	(33,813)	(32,571)

Cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(595,294)	6,832

Financing activities
Net borrowings (payments) on revolver and lines of credit	25,000	(65,971)
Net payments on long-term debt	(302)	(675,000)
Proceeds from issuance of senior notes	261,875	700,000
Deferred financing costs	(12,806)	(18,508)
Dividends paid	(24,043)	(17,481)
Proceeds from sale of preferred stock	—	139,024
Proceeds from sale of common stock	267,468	13,727

Cash provided by financing activities	517,192	75,791

Increase in cash and cash equivalents	68,626	244,984
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	254,541	9,557

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	$323,167	$254,541

Canyon Fuel Company cash flow information (for Arch Coal’s 65% ownership percentage through July 31, 2004)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	10,359	21,425
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(2,695)	(15,498)

Arch Coal, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
(In thousands, except per share data)

Included in the accompanying release, we have disclosed certain non-GAAP measures as defined by Regulation G. The following reconciles these items to net income as reported under GAAP.

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Excluding Special Items:

(A)	Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before the effect of net interest expense; income taxes; our depreciation, depletion and amortization; our equity interest in the depreciation, depletion and amortization of Canyon Fuel Company, LLC (for periods prior to our July 31, 2004 purchase of the remainder of Canyon Fuel); cumulative effect of accounting changes; expenses resulting from early extinguishment of debt; and mark-to-market adjustments in the value of derivative instruments.

Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and items excluded to calculate Adjusted EBITDA are significant in understanding and assessing our financial condition. Therefore, Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered in isolation nor as an alternative to net income, income from operations, cash flows from operations or as a measure of our profitability, liquidity or performance under generally accepted accounting principles. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA presents a useful measure of our ability to service and incur debt based on ongoing operations. Furthermore, analogous measures are used by industry analysts to evaluate operating performance. Investors should be aware that our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. The table below shows how we calculate Adjusted EBITDA.

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended
	December 31		December 31
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
Net income	$21,840	$23,934	$113,706	$16,686
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	—	3,654
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes	(18,675)	(5,700)	(130)	(23,210)
Interest expense, net	14,165	12,340	56,504	47,497
Depreciation, depletion and amortization — Arch Coal, Inc.	50,645	40,322	166,322	158,464
DD&A — Equity interest in Canyon Fuel Company, LLC	—	4,807	10,359	21,425
Expenses from early debt extinguishment and other nonoperating	2,602	169	7,966	(4,256)

Adjusted EBITDA	$70,577	$75,872	$354,727	$220,260

Adjusted EBITDA Excluding Special Items

Adjusted EBITDA	$70,577	$75,872	$354,727	$220,260
Gain on sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, L.P.	(1,025)	(42,743)	(91,268)	(42,743)
Long-term incentive compensation plan expense	—	16,184	—	17,346

Adjusted EBITDA excluding special items	$69,552	$49,313	$263,459	$194,863

Operating Income Excluding Special Items:

Operating income	$19,932	$30,743	$178,046	$40,371

Gain on sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, L.P.	(1,025)	(42,743)	(91,268)	(42,743)
Long-term incentive compensation plan expense	—	16,184	—	17,346
Severance costs related to Skyline idling	—	—	2,110	—

Operating income excluding special items	$18,907	$4,184	$88,888	$14,974

Net Income Available to Common Shareholders and Earnings Per Common Share Excluding Special Items:

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended
	December 31		December 31
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
Net income	$21,840	$23,934	$113,706	$16,686
Preferred stock dividends (for periods where preferred shares are assumed to be converted)	—	(1,797)	(7,187)	(6,589)
Net income available to common shareholders	$21,840	$22,137	$106,519	$10,097

Other non-operating expense	2,602	169	7,966	(4,256)
Gain on sale of units of Natural Resource Partners, L.P.	(1,025)	(42,743)	(91,268)	(42,743)
Long-term incentive compensation plan expense	—	16,184	—	17,346
Severance costs related to Skyline idling	—	—	2,110	—
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	—	3,654
Tax impact of the excluded items	(394)	6,656	20,596	6,349

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders excluding items	$23,023	$2,403	$45,923	$(9,553)

Fully diluted shares outstanding	68,104	60,297	63,734	52,885
Adjustment to exclude impact of convertible preferred shares that would not be dilutive	—	(6,896)	(6,896)	—

Fully diluted shares outstanding	68,104	53,401	56,838	52,885

Earnings (loss) per fully diluted common share excluding special items	$0.34	$0.04	$0.81	$(0.18)

Arch Western Resources, LLC
Condensed Financial Information
(In thousands)

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended
	December 31		December 31
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
Tons sold	26,234	18,504	86,264	69,541

Coal sales revenues	$244,962	$130,721	$735,162	$500,555

Income from operations	32,969	12,629	83,275	62,710

Net income	22,338	680	32,946	2,718

Adjusted EBITDA	58,737	33,627	174,337	147,189

Capital Expenditures	25,687	4,928	78,313	27,325

	December 31
	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)
Receivable from Arch Coal, Inc.	$677,934	$351,866

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended
	December 31		December 31
	2004	2003	2004	2003
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
Net income	$22,338	$680	$32,946	$2,718
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	—	18,278
Interest expense, net	7,493	8,562	35,012	30,043
Depreciation, depletion and amortization — Arch Western Resources	25,768	16,190	80,703	63,054
DD&A — Equity interest in Canyon Fuel Company, LLC	—	4,807	10,359	21,425
Other nonoperating expense	4,132	3,388	14,295	11,671
Minority interest	(994)	—	1,022	—

Adjusted EBITDA	$58,737	$33,627	$174,337	$147,189